

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Case No. 17-cv-02185 (PJS/HB)

ATIF F. BHATTI, TYLER D. WHITNEY,
and MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, MELVIN L. WATT, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, and THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because an Independent Agency May Not Be Headed by a Single Individual.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of FHFA’s Leadership Structure.....	1
B. FHFA’s Leadership Structure Violates the Separation of Powers.....	2
C. Mr. DeMarco’s Status as Acting Director Does Not Save The Net Worth Sweep.	3
D. FHFA’s Imposition of the Net Worth Sweep Is Attributable to the Government.	5
E. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because It Was Imposed by an Unconstitutionally Structured Agency.	8
II. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because Mr. DeMarco Served as a Principal Officer in Violation of the Appointments Clause.....	9
III. Treasury Is a Proper Defendant in this Case, and Neither HERA’s Succession Clause Nor Claim Preclusion Bars Plaintiffs’ Suit.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	14
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of American R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	7
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	18
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	13
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Fogie v. THORN Americas, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	2
<i>IBC v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	9
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 900 N.W. 2d 401 (Minn. 2017).....	18
<i>In re United States ex rel. Hall</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Minn. 1993)	16
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 2017 WL 5664769 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2017)	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	17
<i>Libertarian Party v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>McBrearty v. United States Taxpayers Union</i> , 668 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Mizokami Brothers v. Mobay Chemical Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	9
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc., St. Paul Chapter v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 467 (D. Minn. 1977).....	16

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)..... 15

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 11, 13, 14

NLRB v. SW General, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 15

Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6, 7, 19

Petty v. Lynch, 102 Fed. App’x 24 (6th Cir. 2004) 19

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

Potthoff v. Morin, 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) 17

Robinson v. FHFA, -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 5623344 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 2017) 6, 7

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 14, 15

Saxton v. FHFA, 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017) 19

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 16

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 7, 8

Starr International Co. v. United States, 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 17

State v. Harris, 667 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 2003)..... 14

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 18

United States v. Eaton, 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 10

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 17

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8

Wieland v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) 4

Wright v. O’Day, 706 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2013) 2

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 702..... 16

§ 706(2) 16

§ 3346(b)(1) 5

§ 3348(d) 15

12 U.S.C.

§ 1 3

§ 4 3

§ 4512(f)..... 5
 § 4617(a)(1)..... 5
 § 4617(a)(5)..... 6
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 6, 7
 12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a), (b)..... 6

Other

Associated Press, *Bush appoints pair without Senate’s OK*, DESERET NEWS
 (Jan. 12, 2002), <https://goo.gl/FhStnY>..... 12
Labor Solicitor Scalia to Resign His Post, LOS ANGELES TIMES (Jan. 7, 2003),
<https://goo.gl/A21Ecn> 12
 Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor, 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. 2002)..... 11
 Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
 2007 WL 1405459 (O.L.C. 2007)..... 6
 Post Employment Restriction of 12 U.S.C. § 1812(e), 2001 WL 35911952
 (O.L.C. 2001)..... 3
 Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) 19
